

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

SITKA TRIBE OF ALASKA,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF ALASKA,
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND
GAME, and SOUTHEAST HERRING
CONSERVATION ALLIANCE,

Appellees.

Supreme Court No. S-18114

Trial Court Case No. 1SI-18-00212CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT SITKA
THE HONORABLE DANIEL J. SCHALLY, JUDGE

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT
SITKA TRIBE OF ALASKA**

John M. Sky Starkey, ABA No. 8611141
Jennifer Coughlin, ABA No. 9306015
Andrew Erickson, ABA No. 1605049
LANDYE BENNETT BLUMSTEIN LLP
701 West 8th Avenue, Suite 1100
Anchorage, AK 99501
Phone: 907-276-5152
Email: jskys@lbblawyers.com
jenniferc@lbblawyers.com
andy@lbblawyers.com

Filed in the Supreme Court of the State of
Alaska, this 25th day of January 2022.

Clerk of the Appellate Courts

By: *Julia A. Kentch*
Julie Kentch, Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON.....ix

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

 I. Factual Background4

 II. Legal Background6

 III. Procedural History10

 A. STA’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction11

 B. Summary Judgment Re: Section 19514

 C. Summary Judgment Re: Constitutional Claims18

 D. Rule 82 Attorney’s Fees Motions18

STANDARDS OF REVIEW19

ARGUMENT20

 I. The Sustained Yield Clause Requires ADF&G to Provide
 All the Relevant Information to the Board20

 A. Consciously Applying “Principles of Management
 Intended to Sustain the Resource” Requires Using
 All the Relevant Information in the Decision-Making Process.....22

 B. ADF&G’s Duty to Present the Board with All
 the Relevant Information Is a Justiciable Standard32

II.	The Superior Court Erred in Concluding that STA Had Not Demonstrated Irreparable Harm	35
III.	The Superior Court Determined Correctly that STA Prevailed on its Non-Constitutional Claim But Erred in Denying STA Attorney’s Fees	41
CONCLUSION		48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Alaska Cases

<i>A.J. Indus. Inc. v. Alaska Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 470 P.2d 537 (Alaska 1970), <i>modified in other respects</i> , 483 P.2d 198 (Alaska 1971)	36
<i>Abood v. League of Women Voters of Alaska</i> , 743 P.2d 333 (Alaska 1987)	26
<i>Alaska Ctr. for the Envt. v. Rue</i> , 95 P.3d 924 (Alaska 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alaskan Crude Corp. v. State, Alaska Oil & Gas Conservation Comm’n</i> , 309 P.3d 1249 (Alaska 2013)	42
<i>Alliance of Concerned Taxpayers v. Kenai Peninsula Borough</i> , 273 P.3d 1123 (Alaska 2012)	20, 43
<i>Alsworth v. Seybert</i> , 323 P.3d 47 (Alaska 2014)	19, 36, 37
<i>Blumenshine v. Baptiste</i> , 869 P.2d 470 (Alaska 1994)	45
<i>Bradley v. Klaes</i> , 181 P.3d 169 (Alaska 2008)	37
<i>Carr-Gottstein Props. v. State</i> , 899 P.2d 136 (Alaska 1995)	42
<i>City of Kenai v. Friends of the Recreation Ctr., Inc.</i> , 129 P.3d 452 (Alaska 2006)	46
<i>City of Kenai v. Kenai Peninsula Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 642 P.2d 1316 (Alaska 1982)	34
<i>City of N. Pole v. Zabek</i> , 934 P.2d 1292 (Alaska 1997)	40
<i>Cook Inlet Fisherman’s Fund v. State, Dep’t of Fish & Game</i> , 357 P.3d 789 (Alaska 2015)	12

<i>Copeland v. Ballard</i> , 210 P.3d 1197 (Alaska 2009)	39, 40
<i>Day v. Moore</i> , 771 P.2d 436 (Alaska 1989)	45
<i>Ebli v. State, Dep't of Corr.</i> , 451 P.3d 382 (Alaska 2019)	19
<i>Forrer v. State</i> , 471 P.3d 569 (Alaska 2020)	23
<i>Kanuk ex rel. Kanuk v. State, Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 335 P.3d 1088 (Alaska 2014)	33
<i>Keenan v. Wade</i> , 182 P.3d 1099 (Alaska 2008)	43
<i>Kenai Peninsula Fisherman's Co-Op Ass'n, Inc. v. State</i> , 628 P.2d 897 (Alaska 1981)	27
<i>Lake & Peninsula Borough Assembly v. Oberlatz</i> , 329 P.3d 214 (Alaska 2014)	20
<i>Manning v. State, Dep't of Fish & Game</i> , 355 P.3d 530 (Alaska 2015)	20
<i>Markham v. Kodiak Isl. Borough, Bd. of Equalization</i> , 441 P.3d 943 (Alaska 2019)	19
<i>Mesiar v. Heckman</i> , 964 P.2d 445 (Alaska 1998)	28
<i>Metcalfe v. State</i> , 484 P.3d 93 (Alaska 2021)	19, 26
<i>Metlakatla Indian Community, Annette Island Reserve v. Egan</i> , 362 P.2d 901 (Alaska 1961), <i>judgment vacated on other grounds</i> , 369 U.S. 45 (1962)	25
<i>Native Vill. of Elim v. State</i> , 990 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1999)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Nunamta Aulukestai v. State, Dep’t of Natural Res.,</i> 351 P.3d 1041 (Alaska 2015)	33
<i>Peninsula Mktg. Ass’n v. Rosier,</i> 890 P.2d 567 (Alaska 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Progressive Corp. v. Peter ex rel. Peter,</i> 195 P.3d 1083 (Alaska 2008)	20, 42, 45, 46
<i>Ravin v. State,</i> 537 P.2d 494 (Alaska 1975)	26
<i>Schultz v. Wells Fargo Bank NA,</i> 301 P.3d 1237 (Alaska 2013)	43, 46, 47, 48
<i>Shepard v. State, Dep’t of Fish & Game,</i> 897 P.2d 33 (Alaska 1995)	43
<i>State v. Galvin,</i> 491 P.3d 325 (Alaska 2021)	19, 37
<i>State v. Kluti Kaah Native Vill. of Copper Ctr.,</i> 831 P.2d 1270 (Alaska 1992)	36, 39, 40
<i>State v. United Cook Inlet Drift Ass’n,</i> 815 P.2d 378 (Alaska 1991)	35, 37, 40
<i>State, Dep’t of Corr. v. Anthoney,</i> 229 P.3d 164 (Alaska 2010)	42, 43, 46
<i>Stepovak-Shumagin Set Net Ass’n v. State, Bd. of Fisheries,</i> 886 P.2d 632 (Alaska 1994)	29, 31
<i>West v. State, Bd. of Game,</i> 248 P.3d 689 (Alaska 2010)	22
<i>Wielechowski v. State,</i> 403 P.3d 1141 (Alaska 2017)	23

Other Cases

Arc of California v. Douglas,
757 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014)38

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)39

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke,
900 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2018)24

Dep’t of Fish & Game v. Fed. Subsistence Bd.,
No. 3:20-cv-00195-SLG, 2020 WL 5625897 (D. Alaska Sept. 18, 2020)40

Native Vill. of Quinhagak v. United States,
35 F.3d 388 (9th Cir. 1994)35, 37, 40

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke,
776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014)24, 32, 33

U.S. v. Alexander,
938 F.2d 942 (9th Cir. 1991)37

U.S. v. W.T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953)39

Constitutional Provisions

Alaska Const. Art. VIII, § 4*passim*

U.S. Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)25

16 U.S.C. § 137125

16 U.S.C. § 3111(1)35

Alaska Statutes

Ch. 1, § 1, SSSLA 199235, 38
AS 16.05.020(2)27
AS 16.05.050(a)(11)28
AS 16.05.092(1)28
AS 16.05.094(6)28
AS 16.05.24127
AS 16.05.251(a)27
AS 22.05.010 1
AS 22.10.020(g)33

Alaska Regulations

5 AAC 01.716(b)9
5 AAC 27.160(g)6
5 AAC 27.195(a)*passim*
5 AAC 27.195(b)*passim*
5 AAC 39.222(c)21, 26
5 AAC 39.222(d)21

Court Rules

Alaska R. Civ. P. 82*passim*

Other Authorities

11A C. Wright, et al., Federal Practice and Procedure Civil § 2948.1 (3d ed.)	39
11A C. Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure Civil § 2951 (3d ed.)	36
Alaska Board of Fisheries, Operating Procedures, Policy for Written Public Comment, 2012-268-FB	28
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	36
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Sealaska Corporation, S-18114 (Jan. 18, 2022)	5, 38
Brief of State of Alaska, <i>Stepovak-Shumagin Set Net Ass’n v. State, Bd. of Fisheries</i> , S-5679, 1994 WL 16483119 at * 6 (Alaska, Jan. 26, 1994)	28, 29
Holly Doremus, <i>The Purposes, Effects, and Future of the Endangered Species Act’s Best Available Science Mandate</i> , 34 Env’tl. L. 397, 418 (2004)	25
William F. Funk et al., <i>Administrative Procedure & Practice</i> (4th ed. 2010)	32
Meagan Boltwood Krupa et al., <i>Resurrecting the Public Record: Assessing Stakeholder Participation in Alaska’s Fisheries</i> , 96 Marine Policy 36, 41 (2018)	28
Papers of the Alaska Constitution Convention, 1955-1956, Folder 210, Terms.....	2, 21, 23, 26
Proceedings of the Alaska Constitution (“PACC”) (1955-1956)	23
C.M. Ryan et al., <i>Implementing the 2012 Forest Planning Rule: Best Available Scientific Information in Forest Planning Assessments</i> , 64 Forest Science 159, 160 (2018)	25
Statement from the Alaska Supreme Court (June 5, 2020)	41
The Alaska Constitutional Convention, Proposed Constitution for the State of Alaska: A Report to the People of Alaska (1956)	22
Thomas F. Thornton, <i>The Distribution of Subsistence Herring Eggs from Sitka Sound, Alaska</i> (2019)	1, 4, 5

AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON

Alaska Constitutional Provisions

Alaska Constitution, Article VIII, § 4. Sustained Yield.
